ong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



CHINA UNICOM (HONG KONG) LIMITED 中國聯合網絡通信(香港)股份有限公司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability) (Stock Code: 762)

THE APPROVAL BY THE MIIT FOR REFARMING 900MHZ FREQUENCY BAND SPECTRUM RESOURCES

This announcement is made pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of the Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and Part XIV A of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

The board of directors (the "Board") of China Unicom (Hong Kong) Limited (the "Company") announces that China United Network Communications Group Company Limited, the ultimate parent of the Company, was notified by the Ministry of Industry and Information Technology ("MIIT") of the People's Republic of China that in order to deeply implement the major decision and deployment on strengthening the construction of Cyber Superpower and improving the quality of life of people, to further improve the quality of coverage of 5G signals in rural and remote areas, and to increase the support of radio spectrum resources for the high-quality development of 5G, MIIT has approved China Unicom to refarm the frequency resources currently used for 2G/3G/4G systems at the 904-915/949-960MHz frequency band (900MHz frequency band) for 5G systems.

China United Network Communications Corporation Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, will implement the above-mentioned work.

The 900MHz frequency band is characterised by low transmission loss, wide coverage, strong penetration and low network deployment cost. It is a globally recognised "golden" band for public mobile communications and is also the main frequency band used in the early 2G public mobile communications systems. The MIIT's approval for China Unicom to use the 900MHz frequency band for 5G business will help China Unicom to rapidly promote 5G coverage in rural and remote areas with less investment, help consumers in rural and remote areas to enjoy high-quality 5G services and expand low-frequency 5G industry potential, further building a strong network base for the Company's high-quality development.

In the future, China Unicom will focus on the main channel of digital economy, take the new strategy of "Strengthen and Solidify, Preserve and Innovate, Integrate and Open" as guidance, deeply develop

the five main businesses of "Big Connectivity, Big Computing, Big Data, Big Application and Big Security", and implement the new positioning of "national team in the operation and service of digital information infrastructure, a key force in the establishment of Cyber Superpower, Digital China and Smart Society as well as a frontline troop in the integration and innovation of digital technologies" in order to firmly enhance its core strategic capabilities and create greater value for shareholders, customers and society, serve and help the comprehensive establishment of a modern socialist country.

In the meantime, shareholders and investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution in dealing in the securities of the Company.

By Order of the Board CHINA UNICOM (HONG KONG) LIMITED LIU LIEHONG Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 3 November 2022

Forward-looking Statements

Certain statements contained in this announcement may be viewed as "forward-looking statements". Such forward-looking statements are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, which may cause the actual performance, financial condition or results of operations of the Company to be materially different from any future performance, financial condition or results of operations implied by such forward looking statements. In addition, we do not intend to update these forward-looking statements. Neither the Company nor the directors, employees or agents of the Company assume any liabilities in the event that any of the forward-looking statements does not materialise or turns out to be incorrect.

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises:

Executive Directors:	Liu Liehong, Chen Zhongyue, Wang Junzhi and Li Yuzhuo
Independent Non-executive Directors:	Cheung Wing Lam Linus, Wong Wai Ming, Chung Shui Ming Timpson and
	Law Fan Chiu Fun Fanny